

State of North Carolina Utilities Commission

COMMISSIONERS Charlotte A. Mitchell, Chair ToNola D. Brown-Bland Lyons Gray Daniel G. Clodfelter

Kimberly W. Duffley Jeffrey A. Hughes Jeffrey A. Rugnos Floyd B. McKissick, Jr.

February 16, 2021

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

Re: Docket Nos.: E-7, Sub 1243 and E-2, Sub 1262 Addendum to Transcript Volume 3

Dear Ms. Campbell:

In accordance with the Commission's Order Admitting Errata to Direct Testimony of Jonathan L. Byrd Into Evidence, an addendum to Volume 3 of the evidentiary hearing transcript is attached.

Sincerely,

Kim Mitchell

Kim Mitchell, Court Reporter North Carolina Utilities Commission

STREET ADDRESS: 430 North Salisbury Street - Raleigh, NC 27603

OFFICIAL COPY

Feb 05 2021

ADDENDUM

PLACE: Held via Videoconference

DATE: Friday, January 29, 2021

TIME: 9:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

DOCKET NO.: E-2, Sub 1262

E-7, Sub 1243

BEFORE: Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell, Presiding

Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland

Commissioner Lyons Gray

Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter

Commissioner Kimberly W. Duffley

Commissioner Jeffrey A. Hughes

Commissioner Floyd B. McKissick, Jr.

IN THE MATTER OF:

Joint Petition of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC, for Issuance of Storm Recovery Financing Orders

VOLUME: 3



		Page 2
1	APPEARANCES:	
2	FOR DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC and.	
3	DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC:	
4	Camal O. Robinson, Esq., Associate General Counsel	
5	Duke Energy Corporation	
6	550 South Tryon Street	
7	Charlotte, North Carolina 28202	
8		
9	Lawrence B. Somers, Esq., Deputy General Counsel	
10	Duke Energy Corporation	
11	Post Office Box 1151 / NCRH 20	
12	Raleigh, North Carolina 27601	
13		
14	James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq., Partner	
15	McGui reWoods LLP	
16	201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000	
17	Charlotte, North Carolina 28202	
18		
19	Kristin M. Athens, Esq. Associate	
20	McGui reWoods LLP	
21	150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500	
22	Raleigh, North Carolina 27601	
23		
24		

		Page 3
1	APPEARANCES Cont'd.:	
2	FOR CAROLINA INDUSTRIAL GROUP FOR FAIR UTILITY	
3	RATES II and III:	
4	Christina D. Cress, Esq.	
5	Bailey & Dixon, LLP	
6	Post Office Box 1351	
7	Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-1351	
8		
9	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:	
10	William E.H. Creech, Esq.	
11	William E. Grantmyre, Esq.	
12	Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission	
13	4326 Mail Service Center	
14	Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

		Page 4
1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATIONS	
3	MELISSA ABERNATHY	PAGE
4	Direct Examination By Mr. Robinson	8
5	Prefiled Direct Testimony	12
6	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony	37
7	Cross Examination By Mr. Grantmyre	63
8	Examination By Chair Mitchell	65
9	JONATHAN L. BYRD	PAGE
10	Prefiled Direct Testimony	78
11	SHANA W. ANGERS	PAGE
12	Prefiled Direct Testimony	88
13	PANEL OF	PAGE
14	PAUL R. SUTHERLAND AND STEVEN HELLER	
15	Direct Examination By Mr. Grantmyre	103
16	Prefiled Corrected Direct Testimony of Paul R. Sutherland	106
17	Direct Examination By Mr. Creech	155
18	Prefiled Corrected Direct Testimony of	158
19	Steven Heller	
20	Cross Examination By Ms. Athens	180
21	Examination By Commissioner McKissick	184
22		
23		
23		
£ 1		

Γ

		Page 5
1	PANEL OF	PAGE
2	JOSEPH FICHERA, BRIAN A. MAHER, HYMAN SCHOENBLUM, AND WILLIAM MOORE	
3	Direct Examination By Mr. Creech	190
4	Prefiled Corrected Direct Testimony of Joseph Fichera	192
5 6	Direct Examination By Mr. Grantmyre	266
7	Prefiled Direct Testimony of Brian Maher	268
, 8	Direct Examination By Mr. Creech	307
9	Prefiled Direct Testimony of	310
10	Direct Examination By Mr. Grantmyre	371
11	Prefiled Direct Testimony of William Moore	373
12	Cross Examination By Mr. Jeffries	392
13	Cross Examination By Ms. Athens	430
14	Cross Examination By Mr. Jeffries	445
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

Г

	Page 6
1	ΕΧΗΙΒΙΤΟ
2	I DENTI FI ED/ADMI TTED
3	Abernathy DEC Exhibits 1 through 7 11/76
4	Abernathy DEP Exhibits 1 through 7 11/76
5	Abernathy DEC Rebuttal Exhibits 1 11/76 through 5
6	
7	Abernathy DEP Rebuttal Exhibits 1 11/76 through 5
8	Byrd DEC Exhibits 1 and 2 /77
9	Byrd DEP Exhibits 1 and 2 /77
10	Angers Exhibits 1 and 2 /77
11	Sutherland Exhibits 1 through 11 104/187
12	Fichera Exhibits 1 through 6 191/ -
13	Maher Exhibits 1 through 5 267/ -
14	Schoenblum Exhibits 1 and 2 308/ -
15	DEC/DEP Fichera Cross Examination 448/ - Exhibit Number 1
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA **UTILITIES COMMISSION** RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1243 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1262

)

)

)

)

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Joint Petition of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC for Issuance of Storm Recovery **Financing Orders**

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC AND DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC'S ERRATA TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN BYRD

ERRATA TO DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN BYRD

PAGE 9 LINES 7-12 SHOULD READ:

The storm recovery charges will be reflected by each Company as a separate line on each customer's bill, titled "Storm Securitization Charge-" once Customer Connect is implemented by both Companies. This line will include both the rate and the total amount charged. In addition, all electric bills will state that, as approved in the Financing Orders, all rights to the Storm Securitization Charge are owned by the relevant SPE and that DEC and DEP are acting as a collection agent or servicer for such SPE. Prior to the time Customer Connect is implemented by DEP, DEP will utilize the temporary billing compliance procedure outlined in my affidavit filed with the Commission on January 25, 2021.

REASON FOR CHANGE:

As explained in Jonathan L. Byrd's Affidavit filed on January 25, 2021, after the filing of the Companies' Joint Petition for Financing Orders, Duke Energy Progress, LLC determined that it would be technologically incapable of performing line item billing in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-172 until its new customer billing system, Customer Connect, is implemented. Accordingly, Duke Energy Progress, LLC has proposed the temporary billing compliance procedure outlined in the Affidavit of Jonathan L. Byrd.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing <u>Errata to the Direct Testimony of</u> <u>Jonathan Byrd</u> as filed in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1243 and E-2, Sub 1262, were served via electronic delivery or mailed, first-class, postage prepaid, upon all parties of record.

This, the 25th day of January, 2021.

<u>/s/Kristin M. Athens</u> Kristin M. Athens McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 PO Box 27507 (27611) Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 Telephone: (919) 835-5909 kathens@mcguirewoods.com

Attorney for Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC

1	CERTIFICATE
2	I, KIM T. MITCHELL, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
3	the foregoing pages are provided in accordance with
4	Commission Order Admitting Errata to Direct Testimony
5	of Jonathan L. Byrd Into Evidence, and that said pages
6	are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
7	
8	<u>Kím Mítchell</u>
9	Kim T. Mitchell Court Reporter
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION